



drp

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE OF BOMBAY**  
**BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**WRIT PETITION NO.838 OF 2025**

Bakir Hussain Shakil Ansari and Another

PETITIONERS

VERSUS

The State of Maharashtra and Others

RESPONDENTS

\*\*\*\*\*

Mr. C. K. Shinde, Advocate for the Petitioners

Mrs. R. P. Gour, AGP for Respondent - State

Mr. J. R. Shah, Advocate for Respondent No.4

\*\*\*\*\*

**[CORAM : NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, &**  
**VAISHALI PATIL-JADHAV, J. J.]**

**DATE : 4<sup>th</sup> MAY, 2026**

**ORDER :**

1. Learned Advocate for the Petitioners undertakes to remove office objections within two weeks, failing which the matter shall stand dismissed in default without further reference to the Court.
2. Stand over to 22<sup>nd</sup> June, 2026 at the request of learned Advocate for Respondent No.4, for filing reply, failing which Respondent No.4 shall personally remain present before this Court, on the next date.

**[ VAISHALI PATIL-JADHAV ]**  
**JUDGE**

**[ NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI ]**  
**JUDGE**